

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC.,

Plaintiff- Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., *ET AL.*,

Defendants- Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri,
Hon. Roseann A. Ketchmark (6:21-cv-03089-RK)

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of
Mountain States Legal Foundation
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant School of the Ozarks**

Tyler Martinez
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
303.292.2021
tmartinez@mslegal.org

August 9, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Pre-enforcement challenges are essential to protect First Amendment rights.	4
a. The First Amendment’s protections lessen standing requirements.	4
b. Self-Censorship is injury in fact and its pleading standards are minimal.	6
II. The College properly averred facts that show its speech was chilled and therefore suffered an injury in fact under Article III.	11
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	5
<i>Aptive Env'tl., LLC v. Town of Castle Rock, Colo.</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties U.</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 9–10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	5
<i>City of Waukesha v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8, 13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4

<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , ___ F.4th ___, No. 20-2022 (10th Cir. Aug. 3, 2021).....	7
<i>Rodgers v. Stachey</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 869 (W.D. Ark. 2019)	5
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	3, 8, 9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	8, 11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	4
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Fed. Communications Comm’n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4–5

<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	6
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	7
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	15
Other Authorities	
Toni M. Massaro, <i>Chilling Rights</i> , 88 U. Colo. L. Rev. 33 (2017)	5
